## Republic of the Union of Myanmar

## **State Administration Council**

The Law Amending the National Food Law. 2023

The State Administration Council Law No. 52/2023

The 14<sup>th</sup> Waning Day of Nayon, 1385 M.E.

(16 June, 2023)

The State Administration Council hereby enacts this Law under section 419 of the Constitution of the Republic of the Union of Myanmar.

- 1. This Law shall be called the Law Amending the National Food Law, 2023.
- 2. The expression "the Department of Health" in sections 9,10 and 35 of the National Food Law shall be substituted by the expression of "Food and Drug Administration Department."

I hereby sign under section 419 of the Constitution of the Republic of the Union of Myanmar.

(sd.) Min Aung Hlaing

Senior General

Chairman

State Administration Council